

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et*  
*al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity  
as SECRETARY, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*

*Defendants.*

---

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-1468-CJN

**AASA, THE SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT’S ASSOCIATION, THE COUNCIL  
OF THE GREAT CITY SCHOOLS, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

John W. Borkowski (D.C. Bar No. 417065)  
*Petition for re-admission to this Court  
pending*  
120 South Riverside Plaza, Suite 2200  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Phone: (312) 526-1538  
Fax: (312) 655-1501  
john.borkowski@huschblackwell.com

Scott Schneider (TX Bar No. 24054023)  
Paige Duggins-Clay (TX Bar No. 24105825)  
*Pro hac vice motions pending*  
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 1400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Phone: (512) 472-5456  
Fax: (512) 479-1101  
scott.schneider@huschblackwell.com  
paige.duggins-clay@huschblackwell.com

Steven A. Neeley (D.C. Bar No. 998792)  
750 17th Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Phone: (202) 378-2300  
Fax: (202) 378-2319  
steve.neeley@huschblackwell.com

Aleksandra O. Rushing  
*Pro hac vice motion pending*  
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600  
St. Louis, Missouri 63141  
Phone: 314-345-6275  
Fax: 314-480-1505  
aleks.rushing@huschblackwell.com

Allen F. James (MO Bar No. 70675)  
*Pro hac vice motion pending*  
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000  
Kansas City, Missouri 64112  
Telephone (816) 983-8000  
Facsimile (816) 983-8080  
aj.james@huschblackwell.com

Dated: June 30, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Department’s Final Rule Significantly Increases the Procedural, Staffing, Training and Record Keeping Requirements on Public School Districts Under Title IX.....	5
II. The Effective Date of the Final Rule is Unreasonable and Unworkable for School Districts During the Current Pandemic.....	8
III. Aspects of the Final Rule Specifically Related to K-12 Schools May Ultimately be Struck Down.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Statutory Authorities</u></b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	17
<b><u>Rules and Regulations</u></b>	
Final Rule, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 106) .....	3, 7, 15
Proposed Rule, <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> 83 Fed. Reg. at 61,462 (Nov. 29, 2018) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 106).....	14
<b><u>Additional Authorities</u></b>	
AASA and Assoc. of Sch. Bus. Officials Int’l, <i>Reopening means an additional \$1.8 million in costs for average-sized school district, administrators estimate</i> (June 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.asumag.com/covid-19/article/21133640/reopening-means-an-additional-18-million-in-costs-for-averagesized-school-district-administrators-estimate">https://www.asumag.com/covid-19/article/21133640/reopening-means-an-additional-18-million-in-costs-for-averagesized-school-district-administrators-estimate</a> .....	13
<i>American Federation of Teachers, Reopening Schools during a Time of Triple Crisis: Financial Implications</i> , <a href="https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/wysiwyg/reopen-schools-financial-implications.pdf">https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/wysiwyg/reopen-schools-financial-implications.pdf</a> . (last visited June 29, 2020) .....	13
<i>Antonia Noori Farzan et al., Live updates: Global Death Toll from Coronavirus Surpasses Half a Million, The Washington Post</i> , <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2020/06/29/coronavirus-live-updates-us/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2020/06/29/coronavirus-live-updates-us/</a> . (updated June 29, 2020).....	10
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Cases in the U.S.</i> , <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html</a> . (last visited June 29, 2020) .....	10
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Cleaning and Disinfection for Households</i> , <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/cleaning-disinfection.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/cleaning-disinfection.html</a> . (updated May 27, 2020).....	11
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Considerations for Wearing Cloth Face Coverings</i> , <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/cloth-face-cover-guidance.html?CDC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fcoronavirus%2F2019-ncov">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/cloth-face-cover-guidance.html?CDC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fcoronavirus%2F2019-ncov</a> .....	11

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Daily Updates of Totals by Week and State*,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/COVID19/index.htm>. (last visited June 29, 2020)..... 10

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Information for Healthcare Providers about Multisystem Inflammatory Syndrome in Children (MIS-C)* (May 20, 2020),  
<https://www.cdc.gov/mis-c/hcp/>..... 10

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Reopening Guidance for Cleaning and Disinfecting Public Spaces, Workplaces, Businesses, Schools, and Homes*,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/reopen-guidance.html>.  
 (updated May 27, 2020)..... 12

Colin Dwyer and Allison Aubrey, *CDC Now Recommends Americans Consider Wearing Cloth Face Coverings In Public*, NPR, <https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/04/03/826219824/president-trump-says-cdc-now-recommends-americans-wear-cloth-m> ..... 11

Council of Chief State School Officers, *Letter to Honorable Lamar Alexander*,  
<https://ccsso.org/sites/default/files/2020-06/HELPLetterFinal.pdf>. (June 24, 2020) ..... 13

JoAnn Bartoletti *Letter to Assistant Secretary Kenneth L. Marcus* (Jan. 18, 2019),  
[https://www.nassp.org/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/NASSP\\_Title\\_IX\\_Comments\\_-\\_1.17.19\\_V2.pdf](https://www.nassp.org/wordpress/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/NASSP_Title_IX_Comments_-_1.17.19_V2.pdf)..... 17

Michael Casserly, *CGCS Comments on Proposed Title IX Regulations at 2* (Jan. 30, 2019)..... 14

Nicole Chavez and Artemis Moshtagian, *48 States have Ordered or Recommended that Schools Don't Reopen this Academic Year*, CNN, <https://www.CNN.com/2020/04/18/us/schools-closed-coronavirus/index.html>. (updated May 7, 2020)..... 9

*Remarks by President Donald J. Trump, Vice President Mike Pence, and Members of the Coronavirus Task Force in Press Briefing*, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-vice-president-pence-members-coronavirus-task-force-pr>..... 10

Sasha Pudelski, *Letter to Secretary Betsey DeVos*, (Jan. 22, 2018),  
[https://aasa.org/uploadedFiles/AASA\\_Blog](https://aasa.org/uploadedFiles/AASA_Blog)..... 17

Staff Reports, *Massachusetts Releases Guidelines for Reopening Schools: Here's What to Know*, NBC 10 Boston, <https://www.nbcboston.com/news/coronavirus/school-reopening-guidelines-expected-to-be-released/2148817/>. (updated June 25, 2020) ..... 13

*Summary of Major Provisions of the Department of Education's Title IX Final Rule* (May 6, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2xL9Ws4> ..... 7

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying* (Oct. 26, 2010),  
<https://bit.ly/2yPkXct>..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Highlights from Secretary DeVos’ Remarks on Title IX Enforcement*, <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/highlights-secretary-devos-remarks-title-ix-enforcement>. (Sept. 7, 2017) ..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Q&A on Campus Sexual Misconduct* (Sept. 2017), <https://bit.ly/35Up8jt>..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Secretary DeVos Takes Historic Action to Strengthen Title IX Protections for All Students*, <https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/secretary-devos-takes-historic-action-strengthen-title-ix-protections-all-students>. (May 6, 2020)..... 5
